

published in the **Federal Register** on May 17, 2007 (72 FR 27855).

Pursuant to 29 CFR 90.18(c) reconsideration may be granted under the following circumstances:

(1) If it appears on the basis of facts not previously considered that the determination complained of was erroneous;

(2) If it appears that the determination complained of was based on a mistake in the determination of facts not previously considered; or

(3) If in the opinion of the Certifying Officer, a mis-interpretation of facts or of the law justified reconsideration of the decision.

The TAA petition filed on behalf of workers at American Manufacturing International Inc., Patterson, New Jersey engaged in the retailing of chemicals was denied because the petitioning workers did not produce an article within the meaning of Section 222 of the Act.

The petitioner contends that the Department erred in its interpretation of work performed at the subject facility as providing a service and further conveys that workers of the subject firm mix various chemicals using recipes and then sell them to textile plants.

A company official was contacted for clarification in regard to the nature of the work performed at the subject facility. The official stated that the subject firm has outsourced production of chemicals to another independent company since 2004. The official clarified that workers of the subject firm did not mix or react chemicals in 2006 and January through April of 2007.

Moreover, a review of the record established that only one worker was separated from American Manufacturing International, Inc., Patterson, New Jersey during the relevant time period.

When assessing eligibility for TAA, the Department makes its determinations based on the requirements as outlined in Section 222 of the Trade Act. The investigation revealed that American Manufacturing International, Inc., Patterson, New Jersey did not separate or threaten to separate a significant number or proportion of workers as required by Section 222 of the Trade Act of 1974. Significant number or proportion of the workers in a firm or appropriate subdivision thereof, means that at least three workers with a workforce of fewer than 50 workers, five percent of the workers with a workforce over 50 workers, or fifty workers.

Also, since the total number of separated workers was one during the

relevant period, workers of American Manufacturing International, Inc., Patterson, New Jersey do not meet the group eligibility requirements for trade adjustment assistance, since

Conclusion

After review of the application and investigative findings, I conclude that there has been no error or misinterpretation of the law or of the facts which would justify reconsideration of the Department of Labor's prior decision. Accordingly, the application is denied.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 23rd day of May, 2007.

Elliott S. Kushner,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. E7-10310 Filed 5-29-07; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-FN-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

[TA-W-61,334]

Cinram Manufacturing, LLC; Olyphant, PA; Notice of Termination of Investigation

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade Act of 1974, as amended, an investigation was initiated on April 18, 2007 in response to a petition filed by a company official on behalf of workers of Cinram Manufacturing, LLC, Olyphant, Pennsylvania.

The petitioner has requested that the petition be withdrawn. Consequently, further investigation in this case would serve no purpose and the investigation has been terminated.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 24th day of May, 2007.

Linda G. Poole,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. E7-10311 Filed 5-29-07; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-FN-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

[TA-W-61,275]

DeRoyal Textiles, Inc.; Yarn Plant; Camden, SC; Notice of Termination of Investigation

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade Act of 1974, an investigation was

initiated on April 10, 2007 in response to a worker petition filed by a company official on behalf of workers at DeRoyal Textiles, Inc., Yarn Plant, Camden, South Carolina.

The petitioner has requested that the petition be withdrawn. Consequently, the investigation has been terminated.

Signed at Washington, DC this 21st day of May, 2007.

Richard Church,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. E7-10309 Filed 5-29-07; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-FN-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

Investigations Regarding Certifications of Eligibility To Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance and Alternative Trade Adjustment Assistance

Petitions have been filed with the Secretary of Labor under Section 221(a) of the Trade Act of 1974 ("the Act") and are identified in the Appendix to this notice. Upon receipt of these petitions, the Director of the Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance, Employment and Training Administration, has instituted investigations pursuant to Section 221(a) of the Act.

The purpose of each of the investigations is to determine whether the workers are eligible to apply for adjustment assistance under Title II, Chapter 2, of the Act. The investigations will further relate, as appropriate, to the determination of the date on which total or partial separations began or threatened to begin and the subdivision of the firm involved.

The petitioners or any other persons showing a substantial interest in the subject matter of the investigations may request a public hearing, provided such request is filed in writing with the Director, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance, at the address shown below, not later than June 11, 2007.

Interested persons are invited to submit written comments regarding the subject matter of the investigations to the Director, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance, at the address shown below, not later than June 11, 2007.

The petitions filed in this case are available for inspection at the Office of the Director, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance, Employment and Training Administration, U.S.

Department of Labor, Room C-5311, 200
Constitution Avenue, NW., Washington,
DC 20210.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 22nd day
of May 2007.

Ralph DiBattista,

*Director, Division of Trade Adjustment
Assistance.*

APPENDIX

[TAA petitions instituted between 5/14/07 and 5/18/07]

TA-W	Subject firm (petitioners)	Location	Date of institution	Date of petition
61502	Digitron Packaging, Inc. (Wkrs)	Redford, MI	05/14/07	05/11/07
61503	Liz Palacios Designs (Wkrs)	San Francisco, CA	05/14/07	05/11/07
61504	Woodmarc Enterprises, LLC (Comp)	Winterset, IA	05/14/07	05/10/07
61505	Trinity/Allegheny Axle Co., Inc. (Wkrs)	Butler, PA	05/14/07	05/14/07
61506	Celestica (Wkrs)	Carrollton, TX	05/14/07	05/10/07
61507	CGI (at Cott Beverages) (Comp)	Wyomissing, PA	05/14/07	05/01/07
61508	Victor Products/ Div Dana Corp. (State)	Robinson, IL	05/15/07	05/14/07
61509	WestPoint Home, Inc. (Comp)	Opelika, AL	05/15/07	05/14/07
61510	Wehadkee Yarn Mills (Comp)	West Point, GA	05/15/07	05/14/07
61511	Alexander Technologies (Comp)	Mason City, IA	05/15/07	05/15/07
61512	Freudenberg (Comp)	Newport, TN	05/16/07	05/15/07
61513	WestPoint Home, Inc. (Comp)	ChIPLEY, FL	05/16/07	05/16/07
61514	WestPoint Home, Inc. (Comp)	Marianna, FL	05/16/07	05/16/07
61515	Invitrogen Corporation (Wkrs)	San Francisco, CA	05/16/07	05/14/07
61516	Best Textiles International Ltd. (Wkrs)	West Point, MS	05/16/07	05/15/07
61517	KI USA (Wkrs)	Berea, KY	05/16/07	05/02/07
61518	Culligan (Wkrs)	Northbrook, IL	05/16/07	04/27/07
61519	Thermal Fisher Scientific (State)	Mountainside, NJ	05/16/07	05/15/07
61520	Fair-Rite Products Corporation (Comp)	Flat Rock, IL	05/16/07	05/15/07
61521	Durham Manufacturing Company (The) (State)	Durham, CT	05/16/07	05/15/07
61522	Unifi, Inc. (Comp)	Dillon, SC	05/16/07	05/10/07
61523	Central Brass Manufacturing Company (Wkrs)	Cleveland, OH	05/16/07	04/27/07
61524	World Kitchen, LLC (Comp)	Charleroi, PA	05/16/07	05/15/07
61525	Ametek (Comp)	Racine, WI	05/16/07	05/01/07
61526	Henkel Technologies (Comp)	Olean, NY	05/17/07	05/16/07
61527	Fleetwood Travel Trailers of Kentucky, Inc. (Comp)	Campbellsville, KY	05/17/07	05/17/07
61528	Laneventure Furniture (Comp)	Conover, NC	05/17/07	05/16/07
61529	Schott Lithotec USA Corp (Comp)	Poughkeepsie, NY	05/17/07	05/16/07
61530	Track Corp (Comp)	Spring Lake, MI	05/17/07	05/16/07
61531	James Jones Company (Wkrs)	El Monte, CA	05/17/07	05/10/07
61532	GHS Strings (Wkrs)	Battle Creek, MI	05/17/07	05/16/07
61533	Seaside Inc. (Wkrs)	Warren, ME	05/17/07	05/10/07
61534	Merkle-Korff Industries, Inc. (Comp)	Richland Center, WI	05/17/07	05/16/07
61535	The Paslin Company (Wkrs)	Warren, MI	05/17/07	05/15/07
61536	Tenneco, Inc.—Virginia Beach (Comp)	Virginia Beach, VA	05/17/07	05/16/07
61537	Aperture Grille Division, Sony Electronics Inc. (Comp)	Mt. Pleasant, PA	05/18/07	05/17/07
61538	Intermet Corporation (Comp)	Spring Grove, IL	05/18/07	05/17/07
61539	Interlake Material Handling, Inc. (Comp)	Lodi, CA	05/18/07	05/17/07
61540	Santens of America, Inc. (Comp)	Anderson, SC	05/18/07	05/16/07
61541	South Indiana Lumber Co., Inc. (Wkrs)	Liberty, KY	05/18/07	05/16/07
61542	Kenakore Solutions (Wkrs)	Perrysburg, OH	05/18/07	05/04/07
61543	KMC Holding LLC (Wkrs)	Van Wert, OH	05/18/07	05/10/07

[FR Doc. E7-10303 Filed 5-29-07; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-FN-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

[TA-W-60,086]

Ford Motor Company Product Development and Engineering Center; Dearborn, MI; Notice of Affirmative Determination Regarding Application for Reconsideration

By letter dated April 15, 2007, three workers requested administrative reconsideration by the Department of Labor (Department) of the Department's Notice of Negative Determination

Regarding Eligibility to Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance, applicable to workers and former workers of the subject firm. The negative determination was issued on March 15, 2007. The Department's Notice of determination was published in the **Federal Register** on March 30, 2007 (72 FR 15168). The subject worker group performed product development and engineering services.

The determination states that "In order to be considered eligible to apply for adjustment assistance under Section 223 of the Trade Act, the worker group seeking certification (or on whose behalf